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Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Public-Private-Partnership (PPP) projects are being implemented for Urban Water Supply and Sanitation in the country;

(b) if so, the number of such PPP projects being implemented, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has received any kind of foreign assistance or international co-operation for urban water supply and sanitation in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) & (b) : Yes Madam, the projects were sanctioned under the then JnNURM. The said projects were jointly funded by the Central Government, State Government and the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). The projects were implemented by the State Governments/ULBs. The Central Government has not entered into any contract with any private entity for Public Private Partnership.
State Governments/ULBs have implemented JnNURM projects in PPP mode. The details of said 44 projects implemented in PPP mode are

furnished at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d) :Yes Madam, the water supply and sanitation projects are on-going with the assistance of International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (IBRD) in the States of Andhra Pradesh, Telangana and Tamil Nadu. The details of the on-going projects are furnished in the Annexure-II.

Annexure-I

Statement in reply to part 'b' of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3905 for 12.08.2015 regarding 'PPP for Water and Sanitation'

<pre>

Sl. No. Name of the State Name of the City Project Title Sector
1 Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada Solid Waste Improvement Management Scheme Solid Waste Management
2 Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar Setting up of Municipal Solid Waste Management in a scientific way for capital complex Solid Waste
Management
3 Assam Guwahati Solid Waste Management for Guwahati Solid Waste Management
4 Bihar Patna Municipal Solid Waste Management for Patna town Solid Waste Management
5 Bihar Patna Integrated Solid Waste Management in Patna UA towns - Phulwarishariff, Khagul and Danapur Solid Waste
Management
6 Gujarat Ahmedabad Solid Waste Management in Ahmedabad Solid Waste Management
7 Gujarat Rajkot Strengthening of Solid Waste Management (Phase-I) Solid Waste Management
8 Gujarat Rajkot Strengthening of Solid Waste Management of Rajkot Solid Waste Management
9 Gujarat Surat Upgradation of Solid Waste Management in Surat Solid Waste Management
10 Gujarat Vadodara Solid Waste Management for Vadodara Solid Waste Management
11 Haryana Faridabad Solid Waste Management Scheme for Faridabad Solid Waste Management
12 Himachal Pradesh Shimla Solid Waste Management for Shimla Solid Waste Management
13 Jharkhand Dhanbad Solid Waste Management Solid Waste Management
14 Jharkhand Ranchi Solid Waste Management Solid Waste Management
15 Karnataka Mysore Integrated Municipal Solid Waste Strategy Solid Waste Management


16 Kerala Kochi Solid Waste Management for Kochi Solid Waste Management
17 Kerala Thiruvanan-thapuram Solid Waste Management in Thiruvananthapuram Solid Waste Management
18 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal Water Supply to Gas affected areas Water Supply
19 Madhya Pradesh Indore Solid Waste Management of Indore City Solid Waste Management
20 Maharashtra Greater Mumbai Solid Waste Management project, Greater Mumbai Solid Waste Management
21 Maharashtra Nagpur Lifting water from Pench Reservoir and conveying upto Mahadulla by mortor lined MS pipeline in lieu of canal
Water Supply
22 Maharashtra Nagpur Rehabilitation Plan to implement 24X7 water supply project for Nagpur city under PPP framework Water
Supply
23 Maharashtra Nashik Solid Waste Management for Nashik Solid Waste Management
24 Maharashtra Pune Solid Waste Management - Pimpri-Chinchwad Solid Waste Management
25 Manipur Imphal Solid Waste Management for Imphal Solid Waste Management
26 Rajasthan Jaipur Solid Waste Management for Jaipur Solid Waste Management
27 Tamil Nadu Chennai Construction of additional sewerage treatment plant 54 MLD at Perungudi Sewerage
28 Tamil Nadu Chennai Solid Waste Management for Chennai Solid Waste Management
29 Tamil Nadu Chennai Solid Waste Management of Alandur, Pallavaram and Tambaram Municipality Solid Waste Management
30 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore Solid Waste Management for Coimbatore Solid Waste Management
31 Tamil Nadu Madurai Solid Waste Management for Madurai Solid Waste Management
32 Uttar Pradesh Agra Municipal Solid Waste Management in Agra Solid Waste Management
33 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad Solid Waste Management for Allahabad Solid Waste Management
34 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Municipal Solid Waste Management in Kanpur Solid Waste Management
35 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow Municipal Solid Waste Management in Lucknow Solid Waste Management
36 Uttar Pradesh Mathura Municipal Solid Waste Management in Mathura Solid Waste Management
37 Uttar Pradesh Meerut Municipal Solid Waste Management Solid Waste Management
38 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Solid Waste Management of Varanasi Solid Waste Management
39 Uttarakhand Dehradun Integrated Solid Waste Management Solid Waste Management
40 Uttarakhand Haridwar Integrated Solid Waste Management in Haridwar Solid Waste Management
41 West Bengal Asansol Municipal Solid Waste Management in Asansol Urban Area Solid Waste Management
42 West Bengal Kolkata Development and Management of Water supply and Sewerage System at Sector-V (Part-II Sewerage system) under Naba Diganta Industrial Township authority at Salt Lake Sewerage
43 West Bengal Kolkata Municipal Solid Waste Management of Municipal Towns Solid Waste Management
44 West Bengal Kolkata Development and Management of Water Supply and Sewerage System at Sector-V under Naba Diganta Industrial Township Authority Water Supply

</pre>

ANNEXURE-II

Details of on-going IBRD assisted Urban Sector Projects inter alia financing urban water supply and sanitation facility in the country

<pre>

Sl. No. Name of the Project Name of the State
Donor Agency Date of signing Loan amount
(US $ million) Cumulative disbursement, as on 31.5.2015
(US $ million) Remarks
1 Andhra Pradesh and Telangana Municipal Development Project Andhra Pradesh and Telangana IBRD 22.1.2010/ 15.12.2017 300

[AP: 173.56
Telangana: 125.69]
64.35

[AP: 37.98
Telangana:13.62]

</pre>

The project, inter alia, envisages financing of works or goods to build, upgrade, or improve efficiency of a full range of municipal facilities for which ULBs are responsible, including: city roads, sewerage, water supply sanitation, solid waste management etc.

2 Tamil Nadu Sustainable Urban Development Project Tamil Nadu IBRD 3.6.2015/ 31.3.2022 400 Nil The project inter alia assists the participating ULBs to support improvements in a range of urban services, including water, sewerage, septage management, storm water drainage, municipal solid waste and urban transportation.
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